University Teknologi MARA

Online Catering Reservation System
(OCaRS)

Siti Nora’isyah Binti Mohd Rizal

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Information System (Hons.) Business Computing
College of Computing, Informatics and media

February 2023



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessing, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my
special thanks goes to my supervisor, Madam Zeti Darleena Binti Eri, for her time,
guidance and unending support. She has been a huge help and guide to me, providing
advice and suggestions until I was able to complete this project. Not to forget my
Special thanks to my CSP600 and CSP650 lecturer, Madam Norulhidayah Binti Isa,
who has provided me with a lot of guidance during two semesters.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents and
, as well as my siblings, for their unending love, prayers, and
encouragement.

Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friend for their
encouragement and support throughout this project. Thank you so much to everyone
who helped with my study as well.

Thank you, may ALLAH S.W.T bless all of you.



ABSTRACT

Nowadays, managing reservation orders manually on paper is not only time consuming
but also inefficient resulting in incorrect reservation recording and a difficult to
generate report for managers to see the month's sales. The aim of this project is to
create an accurate, quick, and highly effective catering reservation system that will
computerise the manual method of managing reservations which will be implemented
on the website online catering reservation system. Staff and managers can use it to
manage orders from customers, and customers can purchase products through the
system. Using an internet connection, this system stores data from the server in an
external database. To ensure the smooth development of this system, the Evolutionary
Prototyping Model was adapted. The model is divided into six phases which is
requirement gathering, analysis, build prototype, review prototype, refine
requirements, and testing. Furthermore, the theory of the Ten Usability Heuristics
served as a set of guidelines for developing the Online Catering Reservation System.
A test plan have been developed for customers, staff, and managers to ensure that the
system's functionality is met and their feedback is taken into account. All
recommendations and enhancements received during the testing sessions can be used
as a reference for future work to improve the system's functionality. It is hoped that
the Online Catering Reservation System will improve the current business processes
for U& A Catering's customers, staff, and manager.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
L5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Background of Study
Current Business Process
Problem Statement
Objective

Scope

Significance

Project Framework

Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
22

23
24

25

Introduction

E-commerce

2.2.1 Type of E-Commerce

222 Characteristic of E-Commerce
Common Online Catering Reservation Problem
Theoretical Framework

2.4.1 Usability Theory

2.4.2 Nielsen’s Heuristic Usability Principles
System Development Lifecycle

2.5.1 Waterfall Model

Vi

PAGE

i
il

v

vi
1x

xi

O 3 & »n n AN~

10
10
11
13
14
15
16
17
18
19



2.6

2.7
2.8

2.52 Spiral Model

2.53 Evolutionary Prototype Model

Similar Existing System

2.6.1 WYK Catering & Canopy Services Sdn Bhd
2.6.2 H&H Restaurant & Catering

2.6.3 Orange Catering

2.6.4 Comparison of Features

Implication of Literature Review

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODLOGY

3.1
32

33
34

3.5

3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

Introduction

Project Development Methodology
3.2.1 Gantt Chart

Requirement Gathering

Analysis

3.4.1 System Requirement

3.42 Functional Requirement
3.43 Context Diagram

3.44 Data Flow Diagram (DFD)
3.4.5 Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)
Build Prototype

3.5.1 Site Map

Review Prototype

Refined Requirement

Testing

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1
42

Introduction

Objective 1: To identify the current process and requirement of the

reservation system in U&A Catering.

vii

20
21
23
23
24
25
25
26
27

28
28
29
31
31
32
33
33
34
36
36
37
39
39
39
41

42

42



