University Teknologi MARA

Online Catering Reservation System (OCaRS)

Siti Nora'isyah Binti Mohd Rizal

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information System (Hons.) Business Computing College of Computing, Informatics and media

February 2023

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessing, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks goes to my supervisor, Madam Zeti Darleena Binti Eri, for her time, guidance and unending support. She has been a huge help and guide to me, providing advice and suggestions until I was able to complete this project. Not to forget my Special thanks to my CSP600 and CSP650 lecturer, Madam Norulhidayah Binti Isa, who has provided me with a lot of guidance during two semesters.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents and , as well as my siblings, for their unending love, prayers, and encouragement.

Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friend for their encouragement and support throughout this project. Thank you so much to everyone who helped with my study as well.

Thank you, may ALLAH S.W.T bless all of you.

ABSTRACT

Nowadays, managing reservation orders manually on paper is not only time consuming but also inefficient resulting in incorrect reservation recording and a difficult to generate report for managers to see the month's sales. The aim of this project is to create an accurate, quick, and highly effective catering reservation system that will computerise the manual method of managing reservations which will be implemented on the website online catering reservation system. Staff and managers can use it to manage orders from customers, and customers can purchase products through the system. Using an internet connection, this system stores data from the server in an external database. To ensure the smooth development of this system, the Evolutionary Prototyping Model was adapted. The model is divided into six phases which is requirement gathering, analysis, build prototype, review prototype, refine requirements, and testing. Furthermore, the theory of the Ten Usability Heuristics served as a set of guidelines for developing the Online Catering Reservation System. A test plan have been developed for customers, staff, and managers to ensure that the system's functionality is met and their feedback is taken into account. All recommendations and enhancements received during the testing sessions can be used as a reference for future work to improve the system's functionality. It is hoped that the Online Catering Reservation System will improve the current business processes for U&A Catering's customers, staff, and manager.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT PAGE SUPERVISOR APPROVAL ii **STUDENT DECLARATION** iii ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv ABSTRACT v **TABLE OF CONTENTS** vi **LIST OF FIGURES** ix LIST OF TABLES xi

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Current Business Process	2
1.3	Problem Statement	4
1.4	Objective	5
1.5	Scope	5
1.6	Significance	6
1.7	Project Framework	7
1.8	Conclusion	9

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	10
2.2	E-commerce	
	2.2.1 Type of E-Commerce	11
	2.2.2 Characteristic of E-Commerce	13
2.3	Common Online Catering Reservation	Problem 14
2.4	Theoretical Framework	15
	2.4.1 Usability Theory	16
	2.4.2 Nielsen's Heuristic Usability Pr	rinciples 17
2.5	System Development Lifecycle	18
	2.5.1 Waterfall Model	19

	2.5.2	Spiral Model	20
	2.5.3	Evolutionary Prototype Model	21
2.6	Simila	r Existing System	23
	2.6.1	WYK Catering & Canopy Services Sdn Bhd	23
	2.6.2	H&H Restaurant & Catering	24
	2.6.3	Orange Catering	25
	2.6.4	Comparison of Features	25
2.7	Implic	ation of Literature Review	26
2.8	Conclusion		27

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODLOGY

3.1	Introduction		28
3.2	Project	t Development Methodology	28
	3.2.1	Gantt Chart	29
3.3	Requir	ement Gathering	31
3.4	Analysis		31
	3.4.1	System Requirement	32
	3.4.2	Functional Requirement	33
	3.4.3	Context Diagram	33
	3.4.4	Data Flow Diagram (DFD)	34
	3.4.5	Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)	36
3.5 Build Prot		Prototype	36
	3.5.1	Site Map	37
3.6	Review Prototype		39
3.7	Refined Requirement		39
3.8	Testing		39
3.9	Conclusion		

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Introduction	42
4.2	Objective 1: To identify the current process and requirement of the	
reservation system in U&A Catering.		42